TO: James L. App, City Manager

FROM: Joseph M. Deakin, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Traffic Signal Modification at 24th & Spring Streets

DATE: February 4, 2003

NEEDS:

For the City Council to consider awarding a construction contract to modify the traffic signal at 24th and Spring Streets.

FACTS:

- 1. The Capital Improvement Project Budget includes a project to add a left-turn phase to the traffic signal at 24th and Spring Streets. The City Council established Budget Account No. 214.910.5452.339 with \$125,000 to implement the project.
- 2. On February 6, 2001, the City Council directed staff to contract with Associated Traffic Engineers (ATE) to prepare the construction documents to modify the existing traffic signal.
- 3. In accordance with the Public Works Construction Act, the City advertised for bids, providing plans and specifications to both plan rooms and all requesting individuals. All bids received by the specified deadline were publicly opened at the noticed Bid Opening on January 23, 2003.

ANALYSIS AND

CONCLUSION:

Staff advertised for bids for the 24th Street/Spring Street Traffic Signal Modification Project on December 17, 2002 and January 6, 2003. Plans and Specifications were provided to twelve Plan Rooms. Eight contractors obtained plans, and at the Bid Opening on January 23, 2003, one (1) bid was received in the amount of \$79,800.

Staff reviewed the bid submitted by Lee Wilson Electric Co. of Arroyo Grande, CA and concluded that it is a responsive bid.

POLICY

REFERENCE: Adopted Capital Improvement Program

FISCAL

IMPACT: The single bid of \$79,800 can be accommodated within the adopted budget.

OPTIONS:

- a. Award a construction contract to Lee Wilson Electric Co. in the amount of \$79,800 for the modification of a traffic signal at 24th and Spring Streets.
- b. Amend, modify or reject the above option.

Attachments (1)

- 1) Resolution
- 2) Bid Summary

RESOLUTION NO. 03-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTACT TO LEE WILSON ELECTRIC CO. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$79,800 FOR MODIFICATION OF A TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT 24TH AND SPRING STREETS

WHEREAS, the Capital Improvement Budget includes a project to add a left-turn phase to the traffic signal at 24th and Spring Streets; and

WHEREAS, Budget Account No. 214.910.5452.339 was adopted in the amount of \$125,000 for this project; and

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2001, the City Council directed staff to engage the services of Associated Traffic Engineers (ATE) to prepare the construction documents to modify the existing traffic signal; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Public Works Construction Act, the City advertised for bids, providing plans and specifications to both plan rooms and all requesting individuals. All bids received by the specified deadline were publicly opened at the noticed Bid Opening on January 23, 2003.

WHEREAS, Lee Wilson Electric Co. of Arroyo Grande submitted the sole bid for this project in the amount of \$79,800.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby award a construction contract to Lee Wilson Electric Co. in the amount of \$79,800 for modification of the traffic signal at 24th and Spring Streets.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 4th day of February2003 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN:		
ABSENT:		
	Frank R. Mecham, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Sharilyn M. Ryan, Deputy City Clerk		

Modification of a Traffic Signal and Lighting at 24th and Spring Streets DPW Project No. 01-06

				Lee Wilson Elecric Co. Arroyo Grande, CA	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXT. PRICE
1	Mobilization/Traffic Control	1	LS		500.00
2	Modify Traffic Signal & Lighting per Plans & Specifications	1	LS		78,800.00
3	Striping/Pavement Markings	1	LS		500.00
	BID TOTALS:				79,800.00